
MISSION DATA CARD
OPORD Callsign Mission Date/Time
3453/2024 Nazgul 6 Training 060945DEC24
Task NITE IFR & AAR Freq
AO 262.45
Departure Recovery
FYTTR THREE HI-TACAN Z RWY 21L
# Callsign Pilot IFF TCN LSR NET
-2 Nazgul 6-2 Tank 1162 64Y 1562

LOADOUT
A/A GUN
A/G CHF
POD FLR
TKS FUEL

TOLD
Takeoff Target Joker Bingo Land

FUEL 22588

AIRBASES
Name TCN ATIS GND TWR RWY Elev ILS

Dep Nellis AFB 12X 270.1 275.8 327.0 21L 1850 109.1
Arr Nellis AFB 12X 270.1 275.8 327.0 21L 1850 109.1
Div Creech AFB 87X 290.45 275.8 360.6



FLIGHTPLAN
# Name Navaid/Coords/DME ALT TOT
1 FYTTR N36 21 26.400 W115 41 28.200 1500
2 BTY N36 48 02.099 W116 44 51.529 1500
3 Tonopah Test

Range N37 47 02 W116 46 23 1500
4 TPH N38 01 50.401 W117 02 00.600 1500
5 ILC N38 15 00.601 W114 23 39.001 1500
6 ARCOE N36 44 15.600 W114 55 01.200 1500
7 Nellis AFB N36 13 32 W115 02 37 1500



SUPPORT
Tanker

Callsign TCN Freq ALT TAS
SHELL 2 115Y 360.8 FL250 430

Pos AR-635: MLF 260/127 (N3831 W11542)



RADIO CHANNELS
# Freq Name
1 Flight/Squadron specific
2 289.4 Nellis Clearance Delivery
3 275.8 Nellis Ground
4 327.0 Nellis Tower
5 385.4 Nellis Approach/Departure West
6 273.55 Nellis Approach/Departure East
7 317.525 Nellis Control -- Sally
8 254.4 Nellis Control-- Lee
9 305.6 SOF Bullseye
10 343.725 EMERGENCY SINGLE FRQ
11 270.1 Nellis ATIS
12 360.625 Creech AFB Tower
13 250.1 HAVE QUICK 13
14 251.1 HAVE QUICK 14
15 252.1 HAVE QUICK 15
16 377.8 Blackjack
17 265.0 KC-135 AR-641A
18 360.8 KC-135MPRS AR-635
19 319.8 KC-135MPRS AR-625
20 300.05 KC-135 AR-231V



RAMROD
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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KTC 1400 C
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A RYOE NVT GCU WM KJ QAB SF HD IX PL
B PLCQ BUW KXI NR EY VDG TJ HF OM AS
C LWDQ HFJ KOU RX AP YNT GB SI VM CE
D CHWK UNP XYI FG OS JEQ DB RV LM AT
E PKJL CMV XUT OD RW BGY HN QE AF SI
F DCEP NBY HGO FS VU JKL IA XR MW QT
G SCDM POY JHA TF ER GWL QB IV NU XK
H PWFR HXA NDU YQ BK TSM CI EJ LV OG
I XUKY ITC ADJ EW NS VFP HG BM QL OR
J TDXP LHN EUY SR AW GQI MC VK BO JF
K GYHE ANO RDT VF WU PQX BS LK MI JC
L QEGR CKL IWD SY FP XOT UN VB AM JH
M DBFH CMG KXW JS UA EOR VY IT LP NQ
N YVHG QTW ROC PI JU XFM DS KB AN EL
O FRIK QCU ETS ND BG XHP YJ OM WL VA
P YMDC VBU ISE KA HQ LRW NJ GO TP FX
Q CUVN DTR IXA HO SJ QFP KW GE LB YM
R SEYB LNC TRA UJ HI XQO GP WM KV DF
S EDBC URM AIQ PW VF NYX JL KH GS TO
T MONJ RVB TSF EW AP UKQ YD XL HC GI
U HJBQ OPV TXD RF IS KNG EW MU AY LC
V ECRU YWV OAI JM LP XSD TB QN KF HG
W FVAI PYS GTH NQ DB JRC OL MK UW EX
X TFSU MEH DAV BI GJ LYR XW NK CP OQ
Y VPTF RAN KGI BE JO CLD UX QS MY HW



NAVAIDS
Id Name Channel Position Elevation
BCE Bryce Canyon 75 N3741.35 W11218.23 9040
BIH Bishop 33 N3722.62 W11821.99 4114
BLD Boulder 114 N3559.75 W11451.82 3650
BTY Beatty 94 N3648.54 W11644.86 2925
CDC Cedar City 120 N3747.24 W11304.90 5463
DAG Daggett 79 N3457.75 W11634.69 1760
EED Needles 99 N3445.96 W11428.43 650
GFS Goffs 91 N3507.87 W11510.59 4019
GRL Groom Lake 18 N3713.91 W11548.16 4475
HEC Hector 74 N3447.83 W11627.78 1854
ILC Wilson Creek 110 N3815.02 W11423.65 9318
INS Creech AFB 87 N3635.20 W11540.12 3101
LAS McCarran Intl 116 N3604.78 W11509.59 2142
LSV Nellis 12 N3614.68 W11501.50 1864
MLF Milford 58 N3821.62 W11300.79 4977
MMM Mormon

Mesa 90 N3646.16 W11416.65 2120
MVA Mina 98 N3833.92 W11801.97 7860
OAL Coale Dale 124 N3800.20 W11746.23 4800
PGS Peach

Springs 57 N3537.48 W11332.67 4754
TPH Tonopah

Muni 119 N3801.84 W11702.01 5330
TQQ Silverbow 77 N3748.00 W11647.00 5500
UTI St George 23 N3705.29 W11335.53 2871
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FYTTR THREE DEPARTURE  IFR CHART 
ATIS
270.100
NELLIS GROUND
275.800
NELLIS TOWER
327.000
NELLIS CONTROL
317.525
NELLIS DEP/APP EAST
384.400
BLACKJACK
377.800

R-255

R-269

300°

5800

269°

33LSV R-269

FYTTR
N3621.44
W11541.47

 

NELLIS AFB (KLSV)
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

vJ
aB

oG
32

 N
TT

R
 N

A
V

 C
H

A
R

T 

FYTTR THREE DEPARTURE  )3 RTTYF(   

TAKEOFF RWY 3L/R
• Fly runway heading until reaching 5,800‘. 

Then climbing left turn to intercept LSV TACAN R-269 outbound. 
Cross FYTTR at or above 14,000‘ or as assigned, then via assigned route.

TAKEOFF RWY 21L/21R

 

DEPARTURE ROUTE DESCRIPTION
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NELLIS
Chan 12 LSV
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| VALID 2014

14.000

• 
• 

Turn right to intercept LSV TACAN R-269 outbound.
Remain within LSV 4 DME until joining LSV R-269
Cross R-255 between 5,000‘ and 6,000‘.  
Cross FYTTR at or above 14,000‘ or as assigned, then via assigned route.

• 
• 
• 
• 

NOISE ABATEMENT PROCEDURES: 
Fly according Nellis Noise Abatement instructions as published
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4.2

3804
3476

3936
3542

3673

4600
5600

4856

8218

8756

11,915

11,000

13,000

8000

4800

INS

11

9500

CATEGORY          A                   B                   C                  D                  E

EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 14,000

10,000

9000

S-8

CIRCLING NOT AUTHORIZED

3760-1 ½  627  (700-1 ½)

7600
5600

4400
5.5 NM .6 NM

TACAN

ELEV 3129

3165

TDZE
3129V2

V

065° 6.3NM
from FAF

MIRL Rwy 8-26

2 V2
31

13

2608

V2

INS

BEATTY

17
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(20.5)

INS
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CREECH AFB
Chan 87 INS7.5
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12.5
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INS

(IAF)
PIUTE
INS

NELLIS
Chan 12 LSV

Knots         60      120     180     240      300
V/V (fpm)    230     460     690     920     1150

CAUTION: Missed Approach Climb Rate to 4,700

Controlling Obstacle

150°

291°
063°

3760-1¾    
627 (700-1¾)

3760-2    
627 (700-2)

3760-2¼   
627 (700-2¼)

HI-TACAN RWY 8

(FOR DAY VFR USE ONLY)

INDIAN SPRINGS, NEVADA

TACAN INS

Chan 87

NOT FOR CIVIL USE
FOR USE UNDER BASIC VFR
WEATHER MINIMUMS ONLY

PILOT IS RESONPSIBLE
FOR TERRAIN/OBSTACLE
AVOIDANCE AND
APPROPRIATE VFR CLOUD
CLEARANCE FOR ALL

CAUTION: Descent gradients
are greater than allowed under standard
TERPS criteria and inbound coruse 
does not meet straight-in criteria

CAUTION: Final apporach course crosses
Runway centerline at MIDFIELD. Maneuvering
left of course required prior to landing. Do not
Maneuver farther north than the INS R-

APCH CRS Rwy ldg 9002
TDZE 3133
Arpt Elev 3113

MISSED APPROACH: Straight ahead to INS TACAN, intercept INS R- 114
outbound, cross 17 DME at or above 9500, then direkt KSV TACAN

INDIAN SPRINGS AF AUX (KINS)

INDIAN SPRINGS AF AUX (KINS)

CITY OF INDIAN, NEVADA

065

258

R-114°

R-106°

R-245
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065°
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FLIGHT INFORMATION PUBLICATION | vJaBoG 66 KINS - HI TACAN RWY 8 
(DAY ONLY)

KINS - HI TACAN RWY 8 
(DAY ONLY)50/111 20180112 | 66-FLIP-NV-003-P






